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/Holden Pedersen #165,248 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/910501.pdf, p90] [His son is named in "NORDSLESVIGSKE HERREDSFOGDER" by J. Smith,
| https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/929273.pdf, p100]

/Peter Holdensen / Hollesen #82,624 b: 1415, d: 1474 at age 59. County Sheriff [“Herredsfoged”] of Nørre Rangstrup
| [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p109] [https://finnholbek.dk/getperson.php?personID=I55956&tree=2]

/Tersten Petersen #41,312 b: 1450, d: 1512 at age 62. Prosecutor and Judge [“Sandemand”] [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/910501.pdf]
| | /Svend Terstensen #330,500 b: 1370 Haderslev
| | /Tersten Svendsen #165,250 b: 1400, d: 1444 at age 44 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p109]
| \Terstensdatter #82,625 b: 1425, d: 1474 at age 49 [16]

/Owe Terstensen Rostgaard #20,656 b: 1480/1510, d: 1570/1542. Yeoman farmer and Smith [6] [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922908.pdf, p81]
| | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/920072.pdf] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900784.pdf, p112/382]
| | [https://www.ravstedlokalhistorie.dk/pdf/Familie_Kronike_Petrine_Buch_Bilag.pdf]
| | /Owe Skytte #82,626 b: 1426 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/910501.pdf] [Personalhistorisk Tidsskrift, Årgang 104, 1984:2, Samfundet for dansk
| | | genealogi og Personalhistorie, https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p109]
| \Owesdatter Skytte #41,313 b: 1454, d: 1485 at age 31 [16] [https://www.genealogi.dk/images/pht/1984_2/1984_2.pdf, p110]

/Mads Owesen / Outzen Rostgaard #10,328 b: 1540, d: 1610 at age 70 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p112] [6]
| [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900784.pdf] [in FamilySearch]

/Ove Madsen Rostgaard #5,164 b: 1580 (or 1595), d: 1659 at age 79 [6] [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900784.pdf, p112/382]
/Mads Outzen #2,582 b: 23 may 1620, d: 24 apr 1689 at age 69, Arrild [6] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922848.pdf]
| | /Hans Bennich [the 1st] #165,280 b: 1397, d: 1460 at age 63, Rinkenæs
| | | [http://tom.brondsted.dk/genextracts/?ancline&chpt=81&ged=2&sid=I17] [https://www.dis-danmark.dk/forum/read.php?1,374778,374778]
| | /Peter Bennich / Bennike [the 1st] #82,640 b: 1429, d: 1499 at age 70, Rinkenæs; Herredsfoged; adlet 1488 [“knighted”]
| | | | [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922850.pdf]
| | | | /Jes Riggelsen #330,562 Mentioned as owner of Buskmose in 1480 [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/2023/935845.pdf, p7]
| | | | | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/925518.pdf]
| | | \Kirsten Buskmose #165,281 b: 1405 [?? – father was owner of Buskmose in 1480!], married 1425 [in FamilySearch] [https://brasvar.se/hall/anor.htm]
| | | | [https://www.dis-danmark.dk/forum/read.php?1,374778,374778]
| | | \Anna af Vosmoos #330,563 [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/925518.pdf]
| | /Hans Bennich [the 2nd] #41,320 b: 1455, d: 1521 at age 66, Rinkenæs. Godsejer til Rinkenæs, men mistede sin fars gods og privilegier.
| | | Herredsfoged for Lundtofte herred. [16]
| | /Peter Bennich [the 2nd] #20,660 b: 1481, d: 1549 at age 68, Rinkenæs [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909944.pdf] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909944.pdf, p25]
| | /Ib Hans Bennich [the 3rd] #10,330 b: 1511, d: 1593 Benniksgaard, Rinkenæs parish, Lundtoft county, Åbenrå [used both first names]
| | | | [https://www.myheritage.com/names/kirsten_bennich] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/2023/937639.pdf, p96]
| | | \Kirstine / Christina/ Catherine Petersdatter Asmussen #20,661 b: 1495, d: about 1560 [16] [https://www.myheritage.com/names/christine_asmussen]
| | | | [https://brasvar.se/hall/anor.htm][https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922850.pdf]
| | | \Peter Asmussen #41,322 Bollerslev, Åbenrå [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922850.pdf] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909944.pdf, p25]
| | | [http://tom.brondsted.dk/genextracts/?ancline&chpt=81&ged=2&sid=I17#I1043]
| \Kirsten Ibsdatter / Hansdatter Bennich / Bennicke #5,165 b: 1583, married 1620, d: 1655 at age 72, Roost [6] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900784.pdf]
| | [https://www.myheritage.com/names/kirsten_bennich] [https://brasvar.se/bennick/] [https://gedbas.genealogy.net/person/show/1175930501]
| | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p113] [https://www.brejl.dk/kbhamt.html, case 29] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/2023/937639.pdf, p97]
| | /Jesse Bundesen #82,648 Duke Adolf of Schleswig gave him free-hold right to his farm in 1452 [1460?], Bolderslev, Åbenrå
| | | [https://trap5.lex.dk/sogn/bjolderup-sogn-rise-herred/] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/929530.pdf] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922848.pdf]
| | /Bunde Jensen #41,324 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922848.pdf] OBS: THERE IS ANOTHER BUNDESEN IN SORRING, GERN HERRED NEAR AARHUS
| | /Peter Bundesen #20,662 b: 1559, d: 1584 at age 25 [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922848.pdf]
| | | [https://f.weikop.com/getperson.php?personID=I5086&tree=weikop]
| \Anna Christine Bundesen / Bundesdatter #10,331 b: 1540 Bjolderup parish, Rise county [herred], Åbenrå, married 1558, d: 1617
| [https://brasvar.se/hall/anor.htm, kapitel 13] [http://slektsboken2.rostgaard.no/aner-til-familien-rostgaard/]

/Anne Madsdatter Roostgaard #1,291 b: 1662, married 7 jun 1686, d: 25 feb 1725 at age 63 [6] [https://www.dk-kem.dk/slaegter/jakobsen/jacobsen.htm, #243]
| | /Jens Iversen #5,166 Storgård, Branderup, Haderslev [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/900454.pdf, p115]
| \Merret / Margrethe Jensdatter Iversen #2,583 b: 1625, married about 1649 Branderup church, Haderslev county, d: 16 dec 1708 at age 83 [6]
| [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/922848.pdf] [https://finnholbek.dk/getperson.php?personID=I56031&tree=2]

/Merret / Maria Christensdatter Roostgaard #645 b: 1701, married 5 nov 1730, d: 1776 at age75, Roost, Arrild parish [6] [in FamilySearch]
| \Christen Hansen #1,290 b: 1646, d: 20 jan 1732 at age 86 [6]

/Peder Hansen (Pedersen?) Enemark #322 b: 1732 / 29 jun 1725 Roost, Arrild, d: 7 oct 1803 Roost, Arrild [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-735222401/nielsen]
| | [https://www.myheritage.com/site-family-tree-591222641/schneider?tr_id=m_wqt1x93ls2_dgjct7sh0o] [6]
| | [https://www.dk-kem.dk/rc_images/jacobsen.htm#i3932]
| | /Peder Enemark #1,288 [#640] b: about 1665 Højrup parish, d: 21 sep 1727 OR 1710 [http://troelswinther.dk/getperson.php?personID=I16295&tree=TW1] [6]
| \Hans (Peder?) Pedersen Enemark #644 b: 1705, d: 13 jun 1782 Brede, Slesvig at age 77. Owner of Roost farm, Sønderjylland [twin with 320?]
| | [https://www.slaegter.dk/getperson.php?personID=I65553&tree=tree1] AT ODDS WITH: [https://www.dk-kem.dk/rc_images/jacobsen.htm#i3932]
| \Kirsten Jespersdatter #1,289 [#641] b: 1671 Roost, Arrild, married 1697 at Arrild church, d: 23 apr 1719 [6]
| [http://troelswinther.dk/getperson.php?personID=I16295&tree=TW1]

/Maria Pedersdatter Enemark #161 b: 1755, married 29 oct 1778, d: 1800 [6]
| | /Jens Nielsen #1,292 b: 1656, d: 1729 [https://www.myheritage.com/site-family-tree-591222641/schneider?tr_id=m_wqt1x93ls2_dgjct7sh0o]
| | /Peder Jensen Arnum #646 b: 1694, d: 1768 [https://www.myheritage.com/site-family-tree-276882701/enevoldsen]
| | | \Anna Poulsdatter #1,293
| \Anna Pedersdatter Arnum #323 b: 1722 / 16 mar 1732 Landeby, Nørre Løgum, Højer, married 25 oct 1754 Arrild, d: 6 jun 1804 Roost, Arrild [6]
| | [https://www.dk-kem.dk/rc_images/jacobsen.htm#i3932]
| | /Sinnet Frendes #2,588 b: 1635, d: 1716
| | /Jørgen Frendesen #1,294 b: 1668 Landeby, Nørre Løgum, Højer, d: 23 nov 1721 Nørre Løgum, Højer [https://www.myheritage.com/site-family-tree-276882701/enevoldsen]
| \Sinnet Jørgensdatter FrendesenS #647 b: 1699, d: 12 jun 1784 Landeby, Løgumkloster, Slesvig
| \Ingeborg Christensdatter #1,295 b: 1668, d: 26 feb 1713 Nørre Løgum, Højer

/Peter/Anders Andersen Enemark #80 b: 31 jan 1785 Agerskov OR Arrild, d: 19 jan 1853 at age 67 [4] [4 son’s wedding] [6] [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-735222401/nielsen]
| | /Peder Enemark #640 [#1,288] [6]
| | /Jens Pedersen Enemark #320 b: 1705 / 1709 in Roost, Arrild parish, Sønderjylland [twin with 644?], d: 1770 [6]
| | | | /Jesper Tielsen / Tiellesen “af Hønning” #1,282 [#2,578] [6] [http://jsja.dk/genealogi/getperson.php?personID=I43841&tree=tree1]
| | | \Kirsten Jespersdatter #641 [#1,289] b: 1671 Roost, Arrild, married 1697 at Arrild church, d: 23 apr 1719 [6]
| | | | [http://troelswinther.dk/getperson.php?personID=I16295&tree=TW1]
| | | | /Villad Jensen #2,566 b: 1620
| | | \Ellen Villadsdatter #1,283 [#2,579] b: 1643, married 1666, d: 1725 [6] [https://troelswinther.dk/getperson.php?personID=I16295&tree=TW1]
| | | | [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-735222401/nielsen]
| | | \Ellen #2,567 b: 1620, d: 1691
| \Anders Jensen Enemark #160 b: 1736/1745, d: 1805 [6]
| \Maren Andersdatter #321 b: 1715, married 1 nov 1733 Arrild, d: 1799 [6][https://troelswinther.dk/getperson.php?personID=I16319&tree=TW1][CHECK LOLLAND/ I tried]

/Anders Pedersen Enemark #40 b: 21 jan 1819 Agerskov, Haderslev, d: 23 jul 1900 Vedsted, Haderslev [2 baptism of no. 20] [1 of 1860 with wife] [4 own wedding]
| | [His sister, Maria is mentioned here: https://forum.slaegt.dk/index.php?topic=130016.0]
| | /Peder Nissen #324 [6]
| | /Nis Nissen (Vilsen) #162 b: 2 apr 1755 Agerskov, Haderslev, d: 26 jan 1842 Arrild [1, of 1801] [6]
| | | \Merret Ann Nisdatter #325
| \Anne Nisdatter Nissen (Vilsen/ Villadsen) #81 b: 28 may 1787, married 19 oct 1811 Arrild, d: 28 apr 1853 Agerskov, Haderslev, She had 4 children [1] [4] [4 son’s wedding]
| | [https://www.myheritage.com/names/anna_enemark]
| | /Peder Nielsen #326 [Myheritage.com]
| \Kiersten Pedersdatter #163 b: feb 1760 Hønning, Arrild, married 28 sep 1779, d: 22 mar 1821; 7 children with Nis [1] [6] [https://forum.slaegt.dk/index.php?topic=130016.0, last entry]
| \Mette Nielsdatter #327 [Myheritage.com]

/Peder Andersen Enemark #20 b: 2 oct 1847 at Vedsted, Haderslev, d: 1 sep 1929 Frederiksberg, Copenhagen [2 own baptism]



| | /Niels Johannsen #328 [4 of 2 Nov 1736 Moltrup – 19]
| | /Johannes Nielsen #164 b: 7 jul 1746 [baptised 10 July 1746] Moltrup, Haderslev [1 of 1803 – 19, 2 with parents - 19, 6,10]
| | | | /Matthias Hansen #658
| | | \Sidsel Matthisdatter #329 bapt: 16 sep 1714 [2 of 1714 with parents] [4 of 2 Nov 1736 Moltrup – 19]
| | /Mathias Johannes / Johansen Kloster #82 b: 16 may 1791 Bramdrup, Moltrup, Haderslev, d: 18 jul 1845 Hammelev, Haderslev. School teacher (“sognedegn og lærer”)
| | | | [1,4 - daughter’s wedding,6,10] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/928683.pdf, p63]
| | | | /Christen Closter #330 Mentioned as father in baptism note for ancestor #165 KEEP SEARCHING HERE – MOLTRUP
| | | \Mette / Metta Christine/Cathrine Christensdatter Closter / Christiansdatter / Christensen #165 bapt: 19 jun 1758 Moltrup [1 of 1803,2 with father - 19,6,10]
| | | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/928683.pdf, p63]
| \Anna Magdalene Kloster #41 b: 30 nov 1819 Hammelev, Gram, Haderslev, married 30 oct 1844 Hammelev, d: 13 mar 1900 Ustrup, Vedsted, Haderslev. Eight children
| | [1 of 1860 with husband] [2 baptism of #20] [4 - own wedding]
| | /Detlev Pedersen #664 b: 1695
| | /Hans Detlefsen Lund #332 b: 1721, d: 1781 [6]
| | | \Bodil Hansdatter #665
| | /Iver Hansen Lund #166 b: 12 jun 1757, d: 27 jan 1827 [6,10] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/928683.pdf, p63]
| | | | /Ifver Simonsen #1,332 b: 1664 Oksenvad, Haderslev [6]
| | | | /Iver Iversen [6] #666
| | | | | \Bold [?Bodil] Nielsdatter #1,333 b: 1668, married 10 nov 1689 [6] [familysearch.org]
| | | \Bodil Iversdatter #333 b: 1733, married 22 jun 1756, d: 1757 [6]
| | | | /Hans Christensen #1,334 [6]
| | | \Maren Hansdatter #667 [6]
| | | \Cathrine Jensdatter #1,335 [6]
| \Maren Ivarsdatter Lund #83 b: 21 oct 1792 Oksenvad, Haderslev, married 3 apr 1818, d: 5 apr 1860 Vedsted [1,4 - daughter’s wedding,6,10] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/928683.pdf, p187]
| | /Peder Nielsen #334 [6]
| \Kjestine / Christine Pedersdatter #167 b: 1761 / 1763, married 28 jun 1783, d: 6 apr 1840 [6,10]
| \Bodil Pedersdatter #335 [6]

/Villiam Aage Enemark #10 b: 1 feb 1889 Frederiksberg, Copenhagen, d: 24 jan 1976 Kommune hospitalet, Copenhagen. Buried from Timotheus church, Valby, Copenhagen [6]
| | [http://jsja.dk/genealogi/getperson.php?personID=I44071&tree=tree1]
| | /Henning Nielsen Bech #168 Rytter [cavalry soldier as per baptism for his son #84 [6] [12] [Check this - case 339: https://www.brejl.dk/vejle.html]
| | | [IS THIS THE FATHER OF HENNING NIELSEN BECH #168? SAME PARISH!! https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/2023/937873.pdf, p38]
| | /Niels Henning Bech Kraft #84 b: 27 sep 1789 Vejle Nørrevang [Sankt Nicolai parish] Jutland, d: 14 dec 1870 [1 in Vejle of 1801, 19] [2 of 1789, Vejle with parents – 19] [6] [12]
| | | | [https://www.danishfamilysearch.com/sogn1904/churchbook/source167244/opslag14971553 - right page, bottom left]
| | | | [I searched in vain census 1789 Vejle city for “Bech” and “Kraft”]
| | | \Maren Larsdatter #169 [6] [12]
| | /Carl Christian Nielsen Kraft #42 b: 25 feb 1814 at Nim, Horsens, d: 14 dec 1870 Hammelev, Gram, Haderslev [1 in Nørup, Vejle 1845 with spouse, 19] [2 in 1814 with parents – 19]
| | | | [3 in 1829, Randbøl, Vejle with parents – separated, 19] [6]
| | | | /Iver Jacobsen #170 [6]
| | | \Caroline Henriette Iversdatter #85 b: 1791 [6] [12]
| | | \Maren Pedersdatter #171 married 12 oct 1782 [6]
| \Henriette Nielsine Kraft #21 b: 9 jan 1849 Skodsborg, Søllerød, Copenhagen, married 24 nov 1870 Hammelev church, d: 1 aug 1920 Frederiksberg hospital. She had 13 children [1] [6]
| | [https://www.myheritage.com/names/anna_enemark] [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-735222401/nielsen]
| | /Peder Pedersen #1,384 b: 1646 Ribe, d: 5 apr 1728 Ribe [6]
| | /Anders Pedersen Weiss / Weyse / Veys #692 b: 9 oct 1690 Ribe, d: 4 mar 1766 Ribe. Tailor (“skrædder”) [1 – as “Veys” in Ribe census of 1749 with two sons] [6]
| | | | [http://ribewiki.dk/da/1735_Ribe]
| | | \Maren Andersdatter #1,385
| | /Anders Andersen Weyse / Weise / Weiss / Wejse / Weirs #346 b: 4 apr 1719/1726 Ribe, d: 2 aug 1795. Canvas Merchant (“lærredshandler”) [1 – born 1726 according to census
| | | | of 1787; census mentions wife and all children] [6] [7] [http://www.weis-stue.dk/en/about-the-house] [http://ribe.nu/?p=18641].
| | | | Tombstone for him and his wife in Ribe cathedral.
| | | | /Hans Nielsen Tønding #2,772 b: 1620, d: 1654 Ribe [16] [https://www.brejl.dk/ribeting.html#1561] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909856.pdf, number 160; mentioned with wife]
| | | | /Søren Hansen / Andersen Tønding [??] #1,386 b: 1647 Ribe, d: 1 jul 1707 Ribe [6]
| | | | | \Karine Offertsdatter #2,773 b: 1620 Ribe [16] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909856.pdf - number 160 – mentioned with spouse]
| | | \Karen Sørensdatter Tønding #693 [6] [her brother Hans Sørensen Tønding is mentioned in Ribe census of 1741]
| | | \Kirsten Nielsdatter OR Kirsten Hansdatter #1,387 b: 1651 Ribe, d: 18 nov 1724 [6] [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-306966811/tranberg-weiss-demuth-slaegten]
| | /Karen Andersen Weyse #173 baptised: 25 nov 1753 Ribe, d: 6 jan 1829 Ribe [1 - 1787 census mentions both her and her parents] [2] [6] [7] [12]
| | | | [her brother Søren Andersen Weiss inherited Weiss Vinstue – the old inn in Ribe]
| | | | /Johan Pomper #694 b: 1678 Fjelsted, Odense, engaged 3 jan 1725, married 1725/32?, d: apr 1740 Fjelsted, Odense
| | | \Karen Marie Johansdatter/ Hansdatter #347 b: 15 dec 1729/1731? Funen, married 11 apr 1749 Ribe Cathedral, d: 3 may / jun 1797 Ribe
| | | | [1 – census of 1787 mentions both her and family] [6] [7] [12] [http://www.weis-stue.dk/en/about-the-house]. She had 7 children with Anders
| | | | /Peiter Schertling #1,390 b: about 1666 Fjelsted, Odense, married about 1691, d: feb 1726 Fjelsted [5 – 19]
| | | \Anne Marie Peitersdatter Schertling #695 b: 1693 Fjelsted, Odense, married 1725, d: dec 1767 Fjelsted, Odense [1 - Ribe census 1748 mentions Adolph Friedrich Schertling
| | | possibly her brother] [5 – 19]
| | /Jørgen Frederik Weyse Schmidt #86 b: 22 jun 1788 Ribe, d: 20 apr 1859 St Katrine church, Ribe, County Attorney (“amtstue fuldmægtig”). Bankrupt 1823
| | | | Died from “gangrene of the lung” [7]
| | | \Jørgen Frederik Schmidt #172 b: 1757, Second Lieutenant at Ribe Regiment, later Company Commander (“kompagnichef”) [1 – census 1787] [6] [7]
| \Truelsine Ebbine Windfeld Schmidt #43 b: 17 apr 1813 Ribe, married 1839 Randbøl, Tørrild, Vejle, Denmark, d: 27 jun 1854 Hillerslev, Sallinge, Svendborg county, Denmark [7]
| | /Troels Thomsen #2,784 b 1623, d: 1691:
| | /Ib Troelsen Smid #1,392 (#1,404) b: 1650 Vester Vedsted near Ribe [6]
| | | | [https://www.myheritage.dk/site-family-tree-133600481/sch%EF%BF%BDfer?srsltid=AfmBOoq6p7KIF9rN_BM-AA4zUaK_lbwvWTC1UrgDTJv9HOuSq4Dl4Wf8]
| | | \Fr. Ibsdatter #2,785 b: 1625, d: 1675
| | /Troels Ipsen #696 (#702) b: 1 jun 1684 Farup, d: 1 apr 1717 Farup [6] [7] [https://www.kajj.dk/?controller=persons&action=show&id=18776]
| | | | /Niels Nielsen #2,786 b: 1620, d: 1684
| | | \Anne Nielsdatter Bjerrum #1,393 (#1,405) b: 1648, d: 1734 [6]
| | | \NN NNdatter #2,787 b: 1625, d: 1672
| | /Ib Troelsen Windfeld #348 b: 1 sep 1712 Farup, Ribe, d: 12 or 22 dec 1752 Farup [6] [Ib’s sister Gunder (351) had a daughter, Ulrica who married Truels – Ib’s son!
| | | | The daughter of that marriage (Regine, ancestor 87) lived to be 89]
| | | | /Niels Kristen Windfeld #2,788 [7]
| | | | /Hans Nielsen Windfeld #1,394 b: about 1628, d: jan 1700 Kærbøl, Ribe [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/934894.pdf, p476]
| | | \Mette Hansdatter Windfeld #697 (#703) b: 1675 Kærbøl, Ribe, married 17 jun 1706, d: 4 aug 1742 [6] [7]
| | | | /Knud Simonsen #2,790
| | | \Barabra Knudsdatter #1,395 b: about 1627 Farup, Ribe, married 1665, buried: 27 oct 1708 [5,7,16,17]
| | | [gravestone http://danmarkskirker.natmus.dk/uploads/tx_tcchurchsearch/Ribe_3261-3310.pdf, p3302, on western wall of church, south of entrance]
| | /Truels Ibsen Windfeld #174 b: 6 mar 1746 Farup, baptised 6 mar 1746 Kærbøl, Ribe, d: 28 dec 1813. County Administrator in Ribe (“amtsforvalter”) [6] [7]
| | | | [https://ribewiki.dk/da/Ribe_Amtstue#1662_Wilhelm_Hermansen_Brockmann_.281630-1687.29]
| | | | /Hans Mortensen #698 [6]
| | | \Karen Hansdatter #349 b: 22 jul 1721 Farup, married 22 nov 1743 [6]
| | | \Ane Knudsdatter #699 [6]
| \Regine Caroline Windfeld #87 baptised: 2 apr 1782 Skt Kathrine church, Ribe, married 29 dec 1808 Ribe, d: 23 aug 1871 [7]
| | /Niels Mogensen Lund #350 d: 10 may 1758, School teacher in Nødager, Djursland, Randers [6] [https://www.brejl.dk/randersgejst.html]
| \Ulrica Elisabeth Nielsdatter Lund #175 b: 3 dec 1744, baptised 5 dec 1744 Nødager, Djursland, married 9 oct 1776, d: 6 nov 1813 Ribe [6] [7]
| | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/909452.pdf, p30]
| | /Troels Ipsen #702 (#696 - see above) b: 1684, d: 1 apr 1717
| \Gunder Troelsdatter Windfeld #351 baptised 21 apr 1707 Farup, Ribe, buried 4 apr 1765. Gunder had two children – Ulrica and Otto, the latter became a school teacher
| | like his father [7] [https://www.brejl.dk/randersgejst.html]



| \Mette Hansdatter Windfeld #703 (#697 - see above) b: 1675 Kærbøl, Ribe, d: 4 aug 1742 [6] [7]
Kaja Ingrid Enemark #5 b: 13 aug 1919, married 3 jul 1948, d: 11 aug 2013 in nursing home, Rødovre, Copenhagen
| /Jørgen Pedersen Sjællender #176 d: before aug 1832 [2, baptism record of son MJ with both parents named] [15] [I searched in vain for wedding 1791-1808 Lumby parish]
| | [https://www.danishfamilysearch.com/churchbook/sogn838/churchlisting339935/opslag22343526,
| | 2 entries with same name - both died 1828 AND 1 more on previous page]
| /Mathias Jørgensen #88 b: 4 aug 1807 at Stige, Fyn [River pilot] [1, census 1880] [2, baptism of self with names of parents] [10 son] [15]
| | | /Niels Rasmussen #708 b: Herringe?
| | | /Jacob Nielsen #354 b: 1757 Herringe near Ringe, Fyn [2 for daughter]
| | \Birthe Kirstine Jensdatter #177 baptised: 2 jan 1780 Allesøe, Lumby church, Lunde, Fyn, d: 29 aug 1832 Lumby (54 years old at death – born about 1779)
| | | [2, baptism record of son MJ with both parents named] [5, death record for self] [15]
| | \Else Andersdatter #355 [2 for daughter]
| /Rasmus Jørgensen #44 b: 9 jun 1839 at Stige, Fyn, d: 1909 [River pilot; Dannebrogs Medal at Battle of Helgoland on board the Niels Juul] [1 of 1880 with both son HJJ and spouse] [10]
| | \Karen Marie Sørensen #89 b: 6 oct 1804 in Nyborg, Fyn [10 son] [no mention in Nyborg church records of her birth 1804] [dead before 1880 –
| | | husband a widower in census of 1880 and living with daughter]
| | | /Poul Peter Rasmussen #358 d: before census 1787 Vindinge, Nyborg, Funen [4][no mention in Vindinge or Nyborg church records of his death 1776-1790!!]
| | \Anna Cathrine Rasmusdatter #179 b: 1777 [1 of 1787 with mother] [no mention in Vindinge church records of her birth 1776-1778 !!]
| | | /Jens Michelsen #2,872 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/934798.pdf, p46/127]
| | | /Michel #1,436 b: 25 mar 1675 Rosille, d: 14 sep 1716 [?!?!? - means he couldn't have fathered Rasmus?!] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/934798.pdf, p46/127]
| | | /Rasmus Michelsen #718 b: [Domingo 6. Trinitatis] 1719 Rosille, Vindinge, Nyborg, Fyn, d: 27 feb 1766 Vindinge. Tenant farmer at Holckenhavn estate
| | | | | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/934798.pdf, p47/127] [http://www.wadschier.dk/afskrifter/holckenhavn_godsarkiv_skifteprotokol_1761-1850.pdf]
| | | | | /Peder Bødkeren #2,874 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/934798.pdf, p46/127]
| | | | \Johanne Pedersdatter #1,437 b: 22 apr 1677, d: 28 apr 1754
| | \Anna Rasmusdatter #359 b: 23 mar 1752, married oct 1771 Nyborg [1 of 1787 with daughter] [4]
| | \Maren Jørgensdatter #719 b: 1725, d: 8 mar 1763 Vindinge. Died in an epidemic [http://www.wadschier.dk/afskrifter/holckenhavn_godsarkiv_skifteprotokol_1761-1850.pdf]
| /Hans Jørgen Jørgensen #22 b: 29 apr 1869 at Stige, Fyn, d: 20 jan 1952 [1 of 1880 with both his parents]
| | | /Jørgen Hansen #1,440 Ullerup, Skamby [named as father of #720 in Skamby church book 1704]
| | | /Hans Jørgensen #720 b: 1704 Ullerup, Skamby d: aug 1784 Gårdmand in Taarup, Lumby [2 of 1704 – 19] [2, baptism of son JH 1738] [4, wedding record with name of spouse]
| | | /Jørgen Hansen #360 b: 1738 Taarup, Lumby [1 of 1787 with mother, spouse and son CJ] [2, baptism of self with father named] [https://www.ronlev.dk/bibliotek/2082.pdf, p 171]
| | | | \Giertrud Jørgensdatter #721 b: 1713 [reference missing] (BAPTISM NOT FOUND LUMBY 1709-1716), married 21 nov 1734 Taarup, Lumby parish.
| | | | Gave birth to 13 children of which 2 died young [1, census 1787 with son and his spouse and their son CJ] [4, wedding record with name of spouse]
| | | /Christen Jørgensen #180 b: 1784 (1772?), married 8 nov 1805 Taarup Mark, Lumby. Weaver [1, census 1834 and 1840, both with spouse]
| | | | | [1, census 1787 with both parents and paternal grandmother]
| | | | \Maren Christoffersdatter #361 b: 1751 [1, census 1787 with spouse and son CJ]
| | | /Peder Christiansen #90 b: 27 jul 1816. Shoemaker [1, census 1845 with spouse and daughter KP] [2, baptism with parents named, 19]
| | | | | /Peder Christensen #362 bapt: 14 mar 1745, married 30 jun 1767, Taarup Mark [1, census 1787 with spouse and daughter KP]
| | | | \Karen Pedersdatter #181 b: 17 jun 1781, Taarup Mark, Lumby parish [1, census 1834 and 1840, both with spouse] [1, census 1787 with both parents]
| | | | \Marie Sørensdatter #363 bapt: 7 jun 1744, d: 15 feb 1830, Taarup Mark [1, census 1787 with spouse and daughter KP]
| | \Karen Pedersen #45 b: 14 mar 1841, married Odense Cathedral 16 jul 1865, d: 31 mar 1905 [1 of 1880 with both son HJJ and spouse] [1, census 1845 with both parents] [10 husband]
| | | /Ole Hansen #728 b: 1700 Seden, Odense
| | | /Peder Olsen #364 b: 8 jul 1753 Seden, Odense, d: 14 oct 1835 Lumby, Odense [https://www.danishfamilysearch.dk/cid591803]
| | | | \Kirstine Marie #729 b: 1716 Seden, Odense, d: 1 apr 1798 Seden, Odense
| | | /Hans Pedersen #182 b: 30 nov 1783 Seden, Odense, d: 20 dec 1865 [1 – 1787, with parents named] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/907861.pdf, tabel 436]
| | | | | [https://www.danishfamilysearch.dk/cid591803]
| | | | | /Christian Andersen #730 b: 1708 Rynkeby, Odense (BAPTISM NOT FOUND RYNKEBY 1708),
| | | | \Christiana Christensen #365 b: 31 may 1750 Rynkeby, Odense, d: 3 mar 1827
| | | | | /Peder Smed #1462 Rynkeby, Odense [28 dec 1724 - miscarriage & funeral, 2 entries, top right:
| | | | | | https://www.danishfamilysearch.com/sogn833/churchbook/source135559/opslag14691226]
| | | | | | [married 27 dec 1717 - https://www.danishfamilysearch.com/sogn833/churchbook/source135559/opslag14691206]
| | | | \Kirstine Pedersdatter #731 b: 1725 Rynkeby, Odense [https://www.danishfamilysearch.com/sogn833/churchbook/source135559/opslag14691230 -
| | | | upper right, second entry, 4th February baptism]
| | \Johanne Marie Hansdatter #91 b: 31 oct 1817 OR 27 feb 1818 Lumby, Odense; married 15 nov 1840 Lumby [1 of 1834 – single, maid, Lumby]
| | | [1, census 1845 with spouse and daughter KP] [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/907861.pdf, tabel 968]
| | | /Rasmus Hansen #366 b: 1739 Lumby, Odense, d: 26 jun 1818 Lumby, Odense [“inderste i Tårup”] [https://www.ronlev.dk/bibliotek/2083.pdf]
| | \Karen Rasmusdatter #183 baptised: 18 mar 1781 Lumby, Odense, married 3 dec 1803 Lumby, d: 30 sep 1862 [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/907861.pdf, tabel 78b]
| | | /Hans Jørgensen #734 b: 1731 Lumby, Odense
| | \Kirsten Hansdatter #367 b: 7 feb 1756 Lumby, Odense, buried: 22 may 1783 Lumby, Odense [died aged 27, about 5 weeks after birth of her 3rd child]
| | | [https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/907861.pdf, tabel 78]
| | \Kirsten Madsdatter #735 b: 1734 Lumby, Odense
\Asta Louise Jørgensen #11 b: 23 may 1896 Sundby, Copenhagen, married 18 oct 1918 Hellerup church, d: 9 jul 1981 nursing home Gl. Kloster, Copenhagen [2]
\Margrethe Johanne Seier #23 b: 11 mar 1869 Rønne, Bornholm, d: 18 oct 1936 [1 - 1870 & 1880 with 3 generations] !! SEE HER SEPARATE FAMILY TREE !!

Sources: [1] Census [2] baptism [3] Confirmation [4] wedding [5] Death record in church or medical certificate [6] My private family notes written and collected by my father Kurt Katting and by
my aunt Inga Enemark and by her father Aage Enemark [7] Windfeld book [8] FamilySearch [9] DDS [10] Medal/ registration/guild [11] probate [12] MyHeritage website
[13] Property/Tenancy record [13A – skifteprotokol online Access via FamilySearch] [14] Private website [15] www.slaegtsbibliotek.dk [16] Printed book on cultural or historical events, persons,
buildings or similar [17] Gravestone in cemetery or church floor or wall [18] Ahnentafel (six generations obtained from Michael Eneriis pages on rootsweb – from 17.4.2023 locked into
Ancestry.com paysite) - saved on my Toshiba hard drive [A1 https://www.olhus.dk/getperson.php?personID=I506625&tree=tree1] [19] web page saved on my Toshiba hard drive
[DAA means Died At Age..]
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